

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-3391-21T4

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
 : Conviction of the Superior Court  
 v. : of New Jersey, Law Division,  
 : Camden County.  
 JERMAINE VENABLE, :  
 :  
 Defendant-Appellant. : Indictment No. 2532-10-18-I  
 :  
 : Sat Below:  
 :  
 : Hon. Gwendolyn Blue, J.S.C.  
 : and a Jury.

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101

TAMAR Y. LERER  
Assistant Deputy  
Public Defender  
Attorney ID: 063222014

Of Counsel and  
On the Brief  
[Tamar.Lerer@opd.nj.gov](mailto:Tamar.Lerer@opd.nj.gov)

Dated: May 4, 2023

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE NOS.**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1  
PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2  
STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4  
LEGAL ISSUES ..... 9

**POINT I**

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING UNRELIABLE EXPERT TESTIMONY PURPORTING TO DETERMINE THAT THE GUN FOUND WHERE DEFENDANT WAS STAYING WAS THE ONE THAT FIRED THE SHOTS THAT KILLED THE VICTIM. (5T 123-10 to 128-14).....9  
A. The Trial Court Has a Duty to Ensure that Only Reliable Forensic Testimony is Admitted. .... 10  
B. Firearms and Tool Mark Examination – A Primer ..... 12  
C. There Is No Scientific Basis For The Claim That Firearms Examiners Can Definitively Determine That Ammunition Came From A Specific Gun. Testimony that Purports That Purports To Do So Is Unreliable..... 16  
D. The Expert’s Testimony That The Guns And Casings Were Fired From The Specific Gun Was Scientifically Unsupported and Unreliable. Its Admission Was Unduly Prejudicial And Necessitates Reversal of Defendant's Convictions..... 23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING THE DEFENSE FROM ELICITING RELEVANT AND PROBATIVE TESTIMONY THAT SUPPORTED ITS THIRD-PARTY GUILT DEFENSE AND ALLOWING THE STATE TO IMPROPERLY UNDERMINE IT. (9T 70-2 to 75-6, 13T 4-1 to 12-18).....28

**POINT III**

THE PRESENTATION OF AN ILLEGALLY INCORRECT BASIS TO FIND DEFENDANT GUILTY, COMBINED WITH JURY INSTRUCTIONS THAT WERE INSUFFICIENT TO GUIDE THE JURY IN ITS DELIBERATIONS, REQUIRES REVERSAL OF DEFENDANT’S CONVICTIONS. (Partially raised below at 13T 57-12 to 71-10; 14T 8-4 to 13-15) .....32

A. The State Argued An Incorrect Theory Of Accomplice Liability, And The Trial Court’s Instruction Did Not Correct The Legal Misconception Presented To The Jury. .... 33

B. The Trial Court Failed To Provide Two Necessary Instructions: The Identification And Alibi Charges..... 35

C. The Improper Explanation Of Accomplice Liability, As Well As The Missing Identification And Alibi Instructions, Require Reversal Of Venable’s Convictions..... 39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**POINT IV**

BECAUSE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF ANY AGREEMENT, A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL MUST BE ENTERED ON THE CHARGE OF CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER. (Not Raised Below).....39

**POINT V**

EVEN IF ANY ONE OF THE COMPLAINED-OF ERRORS WOULD BE INSUFFICIENT TO WARRANT REVERSAL, THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THOSE ERRORS WAS TO DENY DEFENDANT DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL. (Not Raised Below).....43

**POINT VI**

AT SENTENCING, THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED ARRESTS THAT DID NOT LEAD TO CONVICTIONS AND FAILED TO CONSIDER THE IMPACT OF DEFENDANT’S ADVANCED AGE AT RELEASE. THE SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED, AND THE MATTER REMANDED FOR A RESENTENCING. (17T 22-14 to 42-14).....44

CONCLUSION ..... 50

**JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Denial Of Motion To Limit Firearm Identification  
Testimony..... 5T 123-10 to 128-14

Decision Limiting Evidence of  
Third-Party Guilt ..... 9T 70-2 to 75-6, 13T 4-1 to 12-18

Decision Denying Alibi Charge ..... 13T 57-12 to 71-10; 14T 8-4 to 13-15

Final Jury Charge ..... 14T 116-14 to 178-18

Sentencing Decision ..... 17T 22-14 to 42-14

Judgment of Conviction..... Da 1027-1030

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

**PAGE NOS.**

**Volume 1**

Camden County Indictment Number 2532-10-18 .....Da 1-10

Verdict Sheet .....Da 11-16

Judgment of Conviction.....Da 17-20

PowerPoint of Compiled Video Surveillance  
Used by State Witness .....Da 21

Motion to Limit Firearm Identification Testimony ..... Da 22-44<sup>1</sup>

Motion for Discovery .....Da 45-51

Order Granting Discovery.....Da 52-59

Model Criminal Jury Charge, Identification:  
No In- Or Out-Of-Court Identification ..... Da 60

Model Criminal Jury Charge, Alibi .....Da 61-62

Notice of Appeal.....Da 63-66

Robert Thompson, Firearms Identification in the  
Forensic Laboratory (2010) ..... Da 67-101

National Research Council, Strengthening Forensic  
Science in the United States: A Path Forward (2009) ..... Da 102-247

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Rule 2:6-1(a)(2), this brief and other trial-level materials are appended to demonstrate the issues raised below.

**INDEX TO APPENDIX (CONT'D.)**

**Volume 2**

National Research Council, Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward (2009) (con't)..... Da 248-407

President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods (2016)..... Da 408-484

**Volume 3**

President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods (2016) (con't) ..... Da 485-579

Association of Firearm and Tool Mark Examiners, AFTE Theory of Identification As it Relates to Toolmarks ..... Da 580

National Research Council, Ballistics Imaging (2008) ..... Da 581-734

**Volume 4**

National Research Council, Ballistics Imaging (2008) (con't)..... Da 735-891

American Statistical Association, ASA Board Policy Statement on Forensic Science Reform..... Da 892-897

United States v. Tibbs, Case No. 2016-CF1-19431 (D.C. 2019)..... Da 898-954

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE NOS.**

**CASES**

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....11, 21

Gardner v. United States, 140 A. 3d 1172 (D.C. 2016).....21

Grunewald v. United States, 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....42

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....40

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....40

Missouri v. Goodwin-Bey, Case No. 1531-CR00555-01  
(Cir. Ct. Greene Cty., Mo. Div. V Dec. 16, 2016).....22

New York v. Ross, 129 N.Y.S.3d 629 (Sup. Ct. 2020) ..... 21, 47

State v. Abrams, 256 N.J. Super. 390 (App. Div. 1992).....41

State v. Brooks, 175 N.J. 215 (2002).....47

State v. Bunch, 180 N.J. 534 (2004) .....40

State v. Carbone, 10 N.J. 329 (1952).....41

State v. Case, 220 N.J. 49 (2014) .....45

State v. Chun, 194 N.J. 54 (2008) .....24

State v. Concepcion, 111 N.J. 373 (1988) .....33

State v. Cope, 224 N.J. 530 (2016) ..... 30, 31

State v. Cotto, 182 N.J. 316 (2005)..... 37, 38

State v. Davis, 363 N.J. Super. 556 (App. Div. 2003).....39

State v. Echols, 199 N.J. 344 (2009).....39



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**CASES (CONT'D.)**

State v. General Restoration Co., 42 N.J. 366 (1964) .....41

State v. Ghigliotty, 463 N.J. Super. 355 (App. Div. 2020)..... 24, 26

State v. Green, 62 N.J. 547 (1973) .....47

State v. Hardison, 99 N.J. 379 (1985).....43

State v. J.L.G., 234 N.J. 265 (2018).....10, 11

State v. J.R., 227 N.J. 393 (2017).....11

State v. K.S., 220 N.J. 190 (2015).....46

State v. Kelly, 97 N.J. 178 (1984) .....11

State v. Kruse, 105 N.J. 354 (1987) .....45

State v. Macon, 57 N.J. 325 (1971)..... 27, 32

State v. McGuire, 419 N.J. Super. 88 (App. Div. 2011)..... 24, 25

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005) .....45

State v. Olenowski, 2023 N.J. LEXIS 206 (2023) .....11

State v. Pickett, 466 N.J. Super. 270 (App. Div. 2021) .....26

State v. Raso, 321 N.J. Super. 5 (App. Div. 1999).....11

State v. Reyes, 50 N.J. 454 (1967) .....40

State v. Rhett, 127 N.J. 3 (1992) .....33

State v. Samuels, 189 N.J. 236 (2007) .....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**CASES (CONT'D.)**

State v. Sanchez-Medina, 231 N.J. 452 (2018) .....44

State v. Tillery, 238 N.J. 293 (2019) .....47

State v. Torres, 246 N.J. 246 (2021) .....48

State v. Vick, 117 N.J. 288 (1989) .....37

State v. Whitaker, 200 N.J. 444 (2009)..... 34, 35

United States v. Ashburn, 88 F. Supp. 3d 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

United States v. Diaz, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13152  
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2007) .....22

United States v. Green, 405 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2005) ..... 20, 21

United States v. Monteiro, 407 F. Supp. 2d 351 (D. Mass. 2006).....21

United States v. Taylor, 663 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. N.M. 2009).....22

United States v. Tibbs, Case No. 2016-CF1-19431 (D.C. 2019)..... 22, 23

United States v. Willock, 696 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D.Md. 2010) .....22

**STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-1 .....2

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2 .....2

N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2a .....41

N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3a(1)(2) .....2

N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1b(1).....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**STATUTES (CONT'D.)**

N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4a.....3  
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5b.....3  
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(j).....3  
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-7b(1).....3  
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1.....45  
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(a).....46  
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1(b).....46

**RULES**

R. 2:10-2..... 33, 36  
R. 3:12-2.....39

**RULES OF EVIDENCE**

N.J.R.E. 702 .....10, 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1..... 10, 28, 33, 40  
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 10 ..... 10, 28, 33, 40  
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 9..... 10, 28, 33, 40  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 10, 28, 33, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

**PAGE NOS.**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Association of Firearm and Tool Mark Examiners,  
AFTE Theory of Identification As it Relates to Toolmarks ..... 15, 18, 19

American Statistical Association, ASA Board Policy Statement  
on Forensic Science Reform (April 17, 2010) .....20

David S. Abrams, Building Criminal Capital vs Specific Deterrence:  
The Effect of Incarceration Length on Recidivism  
(Working Paper Dec. 2011).....50

Donald Kennedy, Forensic Science: Oxymoron?  
302 Science 1625 (2003).....20

Model Penal Code: Sentencing (American Law Inst.,  
Proposed Final Draft, 2017) .....49

National Academy of Sciences, Organization,  
(Last Visited April 17, 2023).....17

National Research Council, Ballistics Imaging (2008) ..... 16-18

National Research Council, Forensic Science in the United States:  
A Path Forward (2009) ..... 13, 15, 18

National Research Council, The Growth of Incarceration in the  
United States: Exploring Causes And Consequences (2014)..... 49, 50

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology,  
Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Validity of  
Feature-Comparison Methods (2016) ..... 14-16, 19

Robert Thompson, Firearms Identification in the Forensic Laboratory  
(2010).....12

Travis Hirschi and Michael R. Gottfredson, Age and the  
Explanation of Crime, 89 Am. J. Soc. 552 (1983) .....49
